



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COURT SQUARE CAPITAL)	
MANAGEMENT, L.P., COURT SQUARE)	
CAPITAL GP, LLC and COURT SQUARE)	
CAPITAL GP, III, LLC,)	No. 205, 2024
)	
Defendants and)	On Appeal From The Court of
Counterclaim Plaintiffs)	Chancery, C.A. No.: 2021-0262-
Below/Appellants,)	KSJM
)	
v.)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
KEVIN BROWN,)	FILED SEPT. 24, 2024
)	
Plaintiff and)	
Counterclaim Defendant)	
Below/Appellee.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP

Steven B. Feirson
Alan D. Berkowitz
J. Ian Downes
Michael H. McGinley
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000

Tanya K. Warnke
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500

MORRIS JAMES LLP

P. Clarkson Collins, Jr. (#739)
K. Tyler O'Connell (#4514)
Samuel E. Bashman (#6751)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800

*Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaim
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants Court Square
Capital Management, L.P., Court Square
Capital GP, LLC and Court Square Capital
GP, III, LLC*

Dated: September 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENTS IN REPLY 4

I. BROWN BREACHED HIS OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 5.14(A) OF THE LLC AGREEMENTS 4

 A. Brown’s Salary and Bonus Were “Based On” His Investment Advice with Respect to Zodiac and Hayward..... 4

 B. There Is No Inconsistency between Court Square’s Position and Section 5.14(a)’s Protection of the Right to Work for Other Private Equity Firms..... 9

 C. The Extrinsic Evidence Concerning the Meaning of Section 5.14(a) Supports Court Square 11

 D. The Court of Chancery Did Not Address the Issue of “Active Consideration” and this Court Should Not Do So..... 13

II. BROWN BREACHED HIS CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 5.14(C) OF THE LLC AGREEMENTS 16

 A. The Forfeiture Provision of the LLC Agreement Should Have Been Enforced without Regard to Materiality and Proof of Harm..... 16

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Address the Confidentiality of Court Square’s HUMs 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainslie v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 2023 WL 106924 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2023).....	19
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 2012 WL 2053299 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2012).....	24
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024)	16, 17, 21
<i>Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson</i> , 2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017)	8
<i>Cyber Holding LLC v. CyberCore Holding, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 791069 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Emerging Europe Growth Fund, L.P. v. Figlus</i> , 2013 WL 1250836 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2013)	13
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Holdings LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	18
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilmington</i> , 276 A.3d 476 (Del. 2022)	14
<i>LKQ Corp. v. Rutledge</i> , 96 F.4th 977 (7th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Norem v. Lincoln Ben. Life Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Nucor Coatings Corp. v. Precoat Metals Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6368316 (Del. Super. Aug. 31, 2023)	19, 20

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Restanca, LLC v. House of Lithium, Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4306074 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2023).....	19
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Senior Hous. Cap., LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013).....	13
<i>Slam Dunk I, LLC v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F. App'x. 451 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974).....	19
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	14
Statutes and Other Authorities	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-306.....	17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-502.....	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 202.....	12
